experience in the management and development of publicly traded companies.

James Macintosh will continue to serve the board and is appointed Chairman of the Company.

Concurrently, the Company has arranged a non-brokered private placement through the issuance of up to
4,400,000 (four million, four hundred thousand) common shares at a price of $0.10 (ten cents) per share for
aggregate gross proceeds of up to $440,000 (the "Offering"). All securities issued pursuant to the Offering
will be subject to a hold period of four months plus a day from the date of issuance and the resale rules of